REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD7896*

AGND
SCLK
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Linearity SNR Package
Model Range Error (LSB) (dB) Option*
AD7896AN –40°C to +85°C ±1 LSB 70 dB N-8
AD7896BN –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB 70 dB N-8
AD7896AR –40°C to +85°C ±1 LSB 70 dB SO-8
AD7896BR –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB 70 dB SO-8
AD7896JR 0°C to +70°C ±1 LSB 70 dB SO-8
AD7896SQ –55°C to +125°C ±1 LSB 70 dB Q-8
*N = Plastic DIP; Q = Cerdip; SO = SOIC.
AD7896
REV. B –5–
TERMINOLOGY
Relative Accuracy
This is the maximum deviation from a straight line passing
through the endpoints of the ADC transfer function. The end-
points of the transfer function are zero scale (which is VIN  =
AGND + 1/2 LSB) a point 1/2 LSB below the first code transi-
tion (00 . . . 000 to 00 . . . 001) and full scale (which is VIN  =
AGND + VDD – 1/2 LSB), a point 1/2 LSB above the last code
transition (11 . . . 110 to 11 . . . 111).
Differential Nonlinearity
This is the difference between the measured and the ideal 1 LSB
change between any two adjacent codes in the ADC.
Unipolar Offset Error
This is the deviation of the first code transition (00 . . . 000 to
00 . . . 001) from the ideal VIN voltage (AGND + 1 LSB).
Positive Full-Scale Error
This is the deviation of the last code transition (11 . . . 110 to
11 . . . 111)  from the ideal (VIN  = AGND + VDD – 1 LSB)
after the offset error  has been adjusted out.
Track/Hold Acquisition Time
Track/hold acquisition time is the time required for the output
of the track/hold amplifier to reach its final value, within
±1/2 LSB, after the end of conversion (the point at which the
track/hold returns into track mode). It also applies to a situation
where there is a step input change on the input voltage applied
to the selected VIN input of the AD7896. It means that the user
must wait for the duration of the track/hold acquisition time
after the end of conversion or after a step input change to VIN
before starting another conversion, to ensure the part operates
to specification.
Signal to (Noise + Distortion) Ratio
This is the measured ratio of signal to (noise + distortion) at the
output of the A/D converter. The signal is the rms amplitude of
the fundamental. Noise is the sum of all nonfundamental signals
up to half the sampling frequency (fS/2), excluding dc. The ratio
is dependent on the number of quantization levels in the digiti-
zation process; the more levels, the smaller the quantization
noise. The theoretical signal to (noise + distortion) ratio for an
ideal N-bit converter with a sine wave input is given by:
Signal to (Noise + Distortion) = (6.02N + 1.76) dB
Thus for a 12-bit converter, this is 74 dB.
Total Harmonic Distortion
Total harmonic distortion (THD) is the ratio of the rms sum of
harmonics to the fundamental. For the AD7896, it is defined as:
THD (dB) = 20 log
V2
2 +V3
2 +V 4
2 +V5
2 +V6
2
V1